

2019-2326

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,  
v.  
UNITED STATES, AMAZON WEB SERVICES, INC.,  
Defendant-Appellees,

---

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in Case No. 18-1880C (Senior Judge Bruggink)

---

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNITED STATES

---

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
Assistant Attorney General  
ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.  
Director  
PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY  
Assistant Director  
WILLIAM P. RAYEL  
Senior Trial Counsel  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
Department of Justice  
PO Box 480  
Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Telephone: (202) 616-0302  
Facsimile: (202) 307-0972  
E-mail: William.Rayel@usdoj.gov  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
United States

December 26, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....   | i                  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | v                  |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....   | xi                 |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 1                  |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....   | 3                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....   | 3                  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....   | 3                  |
| I.    The JEDI Initiative .....  | 4                  |
| II.   Initial Acquisition Planning .....   | 5                  |
| III.  RFI Responses, Warfighting Requirements, and<br>Draft Solicitations.....   | 6                  |
| IV.   Single-Award Justifications .....  | 7                  |
| V.    The CO’s July 2018 No Impact Determinations.....                           | 9                  |
| VI.   JEDI Solicitation .....  | 10                 |
| VII.  Oracle’s Government Accountability Office (GAO) Protest.....               | 12                 |
| VIII. CO’s Additional Conflicts Determinations.....                              | 12                 |
| IX.   Oracle’s Exclusion From The Competitive Range And Microsoft<br>Award ..... | 15                 |
| X.    Trial Court Proceedings .....  | 16                 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....   | 19 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 22 |
| I.    Standards Of Review.....  | 22 |
| A.    Standards Of Appellate Review.....  | 22 |
| B.    Standards For Procurement Challenges.....   | 23 |
| II.   The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Oracle’s Arguments That<br>Sub-factor 1.2 Is Irrational And Illegal.....   | 24 |
| A.    Standard Of Review For Allegations That Solicitation<br>Requirements Unduly Restrict Competition.....   | 25 |
| B.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Sub-factor 1.2<br>Does Not Unduly Restrict Competition.....   | 25 |
| C.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That Sub-factor 1.2<br>Did Not Violate 10 U.S.C. § 2304 Because The JEDI<br>Solicitation Provided For Full And Open Competition..... | 28 |
| D.    The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Oracle’s Argument<br>That Sub-factor 1.2 Violated 10 U.S.C. § 2319.....  | 32 |
| 1.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That<br>Oracle Waived Its Argument That DoD Violated<br>Section 2319 .....   | 32 |
| 2.    The Trial Court Correctly Determined That<br>Sub-factor 1.2 Does Not Contain A Qualification<br>Requirement.....  | 34 |

- III. The Trial Court’s Finding That Oracle Was Not Prejudiced By A Violation Of 10 U.S.C. § 2304a(d)(3) Was Not Clearly Erroneous.....36
  - A. The Trial Court Correctly Applied The “Substantial Chance” Prejudice Test, And The “Non-Trivial Competitive Injury” Test Would Still Require Oracle To Demonstrate That It Could Have Competed In A Multiple-Award JEDI Procurement .....37
  - B. The Trial Court’s Finding That Sub-factor 1.2 Would Not Have Changed In A Multiple-Award Procurement Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....39
  - C. The Trial Court’s Finding That Oracle Could Not Meet Sub-factor 1.2 Was Not Clearly Erroneous .....41
- IV. If The Court Were To Disagree With The Trial Court’s Prejudice Finding, It Should Still Affirm On The Alternative Ground That DoD Did Not Violate Section 2304a(d)(3) .....45
- V. The Trial Court Correctly Rejected Oracle’s Conflict Of Interest Allegations.....49
  - A. The Trial Court Correctly Concluded That Oracle Was Not Prejudiced By The Alleged Conflicts .....49
  - B. The CO Has Broad Discretion In Making Conflict Of Interest Determinations, And Violations Of 18 U.S.C. § 208 Do Not Automatically Invalidate A Procurement .....50
  - C. The CO Rationally Determined That Messrs. Ubhi, DeMartino, And Gavin Did Not Impact The Solicitation .....53
    - 1. Deap Ubhi.....53
    - 2. Anthony DeMartino.....57
    - 3. Victor Gavin .....59

D. The CO Rationally Determined That AWS’s Hiring Of Messrs Ubhi And Gavin Did Not Give AWS An Unfair Competitive Advantage, And, In Any Event, This Issue Is Moot Due To The Award To Microsoft .....60

1. Mootness.....60

2. Deap Ubhi.....61

3. Victor Gavin .....65

CONCLUSION.....66

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page(s)</u></b> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Adam Sommerrock Holzbau, GmbH v. United States</i> ,<br>866 F.2d 427 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....     | 47                    |
| <i>Advanced Ground Info. Sys., Inc. v. Life360, Inc.</i> ,<br>830 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... | 23                    |
| <i>Apogee, Eng’g, Inc.</i> ,<br>2018 CPD ¶ 150, 2018 WL 2085660 (Comp. Gen. 2018) .....           | 26                    |
| <i>Aqua-Trol Corp.</i> ,<br>B-246473,1992 WL 55051 (Comp. Gen. Mar. 5, 1992) .....                | 31, 40                |
| <i>Armstrong Elevator Co.</i> ,<br>2018 CPD ¶ 120, 2018 WL 1542123 (Comp. Gen. 2018) .....        | 25, 29                |
| <i>AT&amp;T Commc’ns, Inc. v. Wiltel</i> ,<br>1 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....                   | 46                    |
| <i>Axiom Res. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>564 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....           | 24, 52, 62            |
| <i>Aydin, Corp.—Reconsideration</i> ,<br>87-1 CPD ¶ 141, 1987 WL 101411 (Comp. Gen. 1987).....    | 34, 35                |
| <i>Ballard Med. Prods. v. White</i> ,<br>821 F.2d 642 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....                       | 45                    |
| <i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>404 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....                     | 23, 24, 37, 41        |
| <i>Battelle Memorial Institute</i> ,<br>98-1 CPD ¶ 107, 1998 WL 165898 (Comp. Gen. 1998).....     | 51                    |
| <i>Benchmade Knife Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>79 Fed. Cl. 731 (2007) .....                     | 24                    |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Blue &amp; Gold Fleet, LP v. United States</i> ,<br>492 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....   | 32, 34     |
| <i>California Indus. Facilities Res., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>80 Fed. Cl. 633 (2008) .....                                      | 34, 35     |
| <i>Centech v. United States</i> ,<br>554 F.3d 1029 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....   | 23         |
| <i>CGI Federal Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....  | 42, 44     |
| <i>CHE Consulting, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>552 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....  | 29         |
| <i>Cleveland Assets, LLC v. United States</i> ,<br>883 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....   | 23         |
| <i>CliniComp Int'l, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>904 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....   | 39         |
| <i>COMINT Systems Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>700 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....  | 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> ,<br>416 U.S. 312 (1974).....   | 60, 61     |
| <i>Digitalis Educ. Solutions, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>97 Fed. Cl. 89 (2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 664 F.3d 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012)..... | 38         |
| <i>Erickson Aero Tanker</i> ,<br>2015 CPD ¶ 226, 2015 WL 4572443 (Comp. Gen. 2015) .....   | 26         |
| <i>Fabirtech, Inc.</i> ,<br>2006 CPD ¶ 112, 2006 WL 2098680 (Comp. Gen. 2006) .....  | 29, 36     |
| <i>FMS Inv. Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>144 Fed. Cl. 140 (2019).....   | 21         |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Glenn Def. Marine (ASIA), PTE Ltd. v. United States</i> ,<br>720 F.3d 901 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....                         | 37, 40         |
| <i>Godley v. United States</i> ,<br>5 F.3d 1473 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....  | 52, 53         |
| <i>Hamlet v. United States</i> ,<br>63 F.3d 1097 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....   | 28             |
| <i>Impresa Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United States</i> ,<br>238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....                | 23, 24, 42, 43 |
| <i>Interactive Info. Sols., Inc.</i> ,<br>2018 CPD ¶ 115, 2018 WL 1536746 (Comp. Gen. 2018) .....                          | 62             |
| <i>Jacobs Tech. Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>100 Fed. Cl. 198 (2011) .....   | 52             |
| <i>John C. Grimberg Co. v. United States</i> ,<br>185 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....                                      | 52             |
| <i>JWK Int’l Corp. v. United States</i> ,<br>52 Fed. Cl. 650 (2002), <i>aff’d</i> , 56 F. App’x 474 (Fed. Cir. 2013) ..... | 51             |
| <i>K&amp;R Engineering Co., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>616 F.2d 469 (1980).....  | 53             |
| <i>Labatt Food Service, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....                                 | 42, 43         |
| <i>Liquidity Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2014 CPD ¶ 221, 2014 WL 3748241 (Comp. Gen. July 23, 2014).....                         | 62             |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....  | 60             |
| <i>Maersk Line, Ltd.</i> ,<br>2012 CPD ¶ 200, 2012 WL 2833687 n.14 (Comp. Gen. June 29, 2012) .....                        | 29             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> ,<br>455 U.S. 478 (1982).....  | 60         |
| <i>Myers Investigative and Sec. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>275 F.3d 1366 (2002).....   | 60         |
| <i>National Government Services, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>923 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... | 29, 30     |
| <i>Novosteel SA v. United States</i> ,<br>284 F.3d 1261 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....                      | 34         |
| <i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>143 Fed. Cl. 341 (2019).....                         | 17         |
| <i>Oracle Am., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>144 Fed. Cl. 88 (2019).....                          | 16, 17     |
| <i>Orion Tech., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....                 | 38, 45     |
| <i>Per Aarsleff A/S v. United States</i> ,<br>829 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....                  | 32         |
| <i>Persistent Sys., LLC</i> ,<br>2018 CPD ¶ 32, 2018 WL 525833 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 16, 2018).....     | 25         |
| <i>R &amp; W Flammann GmbH v. United States</i> ,<br>339 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....           | 23, 24     |
| <i>Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>595 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....       | 24, 25     |
| <i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> ,<br>439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....           | 34, 62, 63 |
| <i>Ultra Elecs. Ocean Sys., Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>139 Fed. Cl. 517 (2018).....            | 39, 41     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Board of Educ. of Chicago</i> ,<br>799 F.2d 281 (7th Cir. 1986) .....        | 41     |
| <i>United States v. Mississippi Valley Generating Co.</i> ,<br>364 U.S. 520 (1961).....          | 53     |
| <i>W.G. Yates &amp; Sons Construction Co. v. Caldera</i> ,<br>192 F.3d 987 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... | 35     |
| <i>Weeks Marine, Inc. v. United States</i> ,<br>575 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....              | 37, 38 |

### **Statutes**

|                         |                    |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....     | 22, 23             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2302.....   | 28, 29             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2304.....   | 2, 28, 31          |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2304a ..... | passim             |
| 10 U.S.C. § 2319.....   | passim             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 208.....    | 21, 50, 52, 56, 59 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1491.....   | 23                 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 107.....    | 29                 |
| 41 U.S.C. § 2102.....   | 50, 63             |

### **Regulations**

|                                 |        |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| 48 C.F.R. (FAR) § 1.602-2 ..... | 51, 52 |
| FAR § 3.101-1.....              | passim |
| FAR § 3.104-3.....              | 50     |

FAR § 3.104-7.....52

FAR § 6.302-1..... 30, 31

FAR § 9.103 .....36

FAR § 9.104-1..... 29, 36

FAR § 9.206-2.....33

FAR Subpart 9.5 .....50, 51

FAR § 9.503 .....61

FAR § 9.504..... passim

FAR § 9.505 ..... 51, 62

FAR § 9.505-2.....51

FAR § 9.505-4.....51

FAR § 16.504.....7, 8

FAR § 52.209-1.....33

FAR § 52.212-4.....47
